

No. 12-930

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORI SCIALABBA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR REHEARING

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
CHRISTINA MANFREDI
MCKINLEY
ARI HOLTZBLATT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006

JASON D. HIRSCH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
HARRIET A. HODER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

CARL SHUSTERMAN
AMY PROKOP
LAW OFFICES OF
CARL SHUSTERMAN
600 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1550
Los Angeles, CA 90017

NANCY E. MILLER
ROBERT L. REEVES
ERIC R. WELSH
REEVES & ASSOCIATES
2 North Lake Avenue
Suite 950
Pasadena, CA 91101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FOUNDATIONS FOR REHEARING	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING BECAUSE THE PLURALITY OVERLOOKED TEXT AND REGULATORY CONTEXT THAT REQUIRE A DIFFERENT RESULT.....	2
A. The Western Hemisphere Savings Clause Shows That A Priority Date May Be Retained Even If Untethered To Any Existing Petition.....	3
B. Section 1153(h)(3)'s Text Confirms That A Priority Date Belongs To The "Alien," Not The "Petition"	5
C. Rehearing Is Warranted To Avoid The Plurality's Anomalous "Janus-faced" Interpretation.....	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6

STATUTORY PROVOISIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1153(h)(3)	3, 5
§ 1154(k)(3)	3
Immigrant and Nationality Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-571, 90 Stat. 2703	1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R.	
§ 204.2(a)(4)	3
§ 204.5(e)	3
§ 204.12(f)(1)	3
S. Ct. R. 44.1	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1553 (1976).....	2
-----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Department of State, 9 <i>Foreign Affairs</i> <i>Manual</i> , available at http://www.state.gov/m/a/dir/regs/fam/	2, 4
